RECORD OF ORDINANCES

19. 25

SECTION 7. The par value received from the sale of the bonds anticipated ;

said notes and any unexpended balance remaining in the Improvement Fund after s
improvement has been completed shall, to the extent necessary, be used only for

retirement of said note at maturity, and for the payment of the interest thereon, §

such moneys are hexeby pledged for that purpose.

SECTION 8. During the year or years while such notes run there shall be
levied on ail the taxable property in said City, in addition to all other taxes, a din
tax annually not less than that which would have been levied if bonds had been issy
therefore, without the prior issuance of such notes.
puted, certified, levied and extended upon the tax duplicate, and collected by the ¢

officers in the same maner and at the same time the taxes for general purposes [
each of said years are certified, extended and collected. Said tax shall be placedlb

“fore and in preference to all other items and for the full amount thereof. The fun
derived from said tax levies hereby required shall be placed in a separate and dis
tinct fund, which, together with the interest collected on the same, shall be irrey
cably pledged from the payment of the principal and interest of said notes or bond
in anticipation of which they are iss ued when and as 'the same falls due.

SECTION 9. The Clexk of Council is hereby authorlzed and d;xected to certify

a copy of this Ordinance to the County Auchto;.

__,/”n .
,_,fr, ¢ ""> o t..,./

o o

L 4 -
by Db, b et

Said taxes hereby ordered com

oy

&ia
he
ad

President of Council

ATTEST:
P
/ y ,
'{_,;__,)L:{,,;, PN Sy s
/ﬂ Clerk

Q . ,;,? A

Dated:




L | I

| 352 RECORD OF ORDINANCES

et i 74 o B - e I e e e 1L e S

Ordinance No...twZa. Passed.... ’Wﬂ/ﬁ/ e 1973

wwwwwwwwww = SEDINANGE NOT7=73

AN ORDINANCE INCREASING THE SEWER RENTS AND TO
DECLARE AN EMERGENCY

Whereas the Ohio Watex Pollution Control Board has required the Cityj ¢!
Nelsonville to construct certain additions and betterments to the existing sewerage
plant and collection system, and

Whereas, in oxder to comply with said directions and instruments it is
necessary that the City of Nelsonville borrow money in order to finance the cost ¢
said improvements, and '

=i

Whereas the existing sewer rates are inadequate to support the cost o
retirement of said loan, now, therefore,

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF
NELSONVILLE

SECTION 1. That the following rates be and they are hereby establis).
as amended rates for the sewerage system usexrs and those amenable to the oxding: .
heretofore passed with reference thereto:

W

The first 3, 300 gallons per month at $1. 80 per thousand gallons
The next 30, 000 gallons per month at $1.13 pef thousand gallons
All over 33, 300 gallons pexr montﬁ at 50¢ pe.r'thousand gallons
‘Monthly minimum rate $3, 25 |

| SECTION 2. The effective date of this rate increase shall be the 25t day
of April, 1973.

to obtain the necessary financing at the favorable vates of interest now extant, thir
Urdinance is declared to be an emergency Ordinance necessary for the puyi -
peace, health and safety and shall take effect forthwith upon its adoption if approve.: iy
three-fourths of all members elected to Council concurring, otherwise at the eaxjiosi
period permitted by law.

C>p

it -t

PRESIDENT OF COUNC 1L

PASSED: this JA% day of Wlxheeh 1973,

ATTEST:

-~
1‘

p
S an
ff' -

7 “CTERK OF COUNCIL

APPROVED //

\_‘ ’____,,_J

/ ,\i / /" J’A} ':{,J/f/ ¥ 6 ‘,///:f;,.‘.f(/
MAYOR e /

DATE: 700/ g2, JITS

SECTION 3. For the reason that the increased rate is necessary in ¢ider - .



RECORD OF ORDINANCES 353

AN

1945

b ik

i ‘
. AN ORDINANCE ESTABLISHING THE SALARY SCHEDULE HOR
THE EMPLOYEE® OF THE CITY OF NELSONVILLE, OHIO, AND

REPEALING INCONSISTENT ORDINANCES:

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF
NELSONVILLE, ATHENS COUNTY, OHIO:

i

SECTION 1, That from and after the st day of April 1973, the following
salary schedule shall be and hereby is established , providing the remuneration
indicated for the employees holding the several offices as hereinafter set forth:

POLICE DEPARTMENT i

i Police Chief $663. 16
Senior Patrolman 589. 67
Patrolman 569.53 -
i Probationary Policeman . 532,03 i

' FIRE DEPARTMENT

Fire Chief 663.16

Senior Fireman 589.67
o ‘ Fireman . 569.53
- Probationary Firpman 532.03

WATER AND SEWER DEPARTMENT

8 - Ass't Water & Sewer Clexk 2,50/hr

i Plant Supervisor (Licensed) 649.81

Plant Operator (Non-licensed) 562.86

i Water Superintendent and Sewer-Dist. 616. 34 :

Water Superintendent and Sewexr ‘ '

Assistant Director 589. 67 |

I . Plant Supervisor-Disposal (Licensed) - 649.81

i Assistant Plant Supervisor (Non-licensed) 616.34

Plant Operator - Disposal (Non -licensed) 549,52

:€ : Water & Sewer Clerk 496, 04
:

STREET DEPARTMENT

Street Superintendent 616.34 a
i _ Equipment Operator ' 512,00 i
i : ‘Truck Driver 512.00 I
MISCELLANEOUS
R Maintenance - all departments 2.25/hr ] |
{1 i Meter Attendant 413.00 ' !
1 Extra Police 2,75 /hr f
o i - Extra Fireman _ 2.75/hr
Extra Pumpers (Water Dept) 2,60 /hr
i L /
Income Tag Deputy 478.00 15 /A 3 Z 5

SECTION 2., A working week shall consist of forty-four working hours ‘
In the event that in the opinion of a head of a department it is necessary for an employ- |

ee in his department to work more than forty-four hours per week, such overtime

bt b It (. R [ ] [ ¥ ™ T |



954

) L Lii i ool i IHE

Ordinane

RECORD OF ORDINANCES

it

Departmef%y heads shalf%e p&i’i’c’i overtime for all time Vggrked overiforty-

with the Revised Code of Ohio.

four hours per week in accordance with this section, provided, however, this
provision with reference to department heads shall be reviewed at the énd of one

SECTION 3. The City will pay Blue Cross Insurance Protection)for all

regular- City Employees who earn Two Hundred and Nine Dollars or mdgre per

month up to the sum of Sixteen Dollars and Two Cents premium payment monthijif
In the event the premium costs exceeds Sixteen Dollars and Two Cents per montd;” !

such additional premium shall bepaid by the employees.

SECTION 4. (a) A uniform allowance is hereby established forithe Police

~ Department at One Hundred and Fifty Dollars per man per year. (b) The
uniform allowance for new employees of the Police Department is hereby established

at One Hundred and Seventy-Five Dollars, providing, however, the said initial
uniform allowance shall be allowed to two men per year of the said Police Depart-

ment only.

SECTION 5. A uniform allowance be, and the same is hereby established

at One Hundred and Fifty Dollars per man per year for the Fire Department.

SECTION 6. Each regular employee is allowed sick leave in agcordance

SECTION 7. Each regular employee is entitled to one (1) week of
vacation after the first vear of employment. Thereafter vacation timeishall
accrue one day of vacation for each year, exclusive of the first, of seryice untﬂ
five years of service when two weeks of vacation is established. Aftexton year

of service an employee shall be entitled to three weeks of vacation.

Vacations are to be taken when scheduled, are not cumulative and i~

to take vacation time shall not obligate the City to payment for time worked in
lieu thereof, nor shall any employee take more than three (3) consecutive weeks

of vacation.

Firemen and policemen shall be governed in vacation policy by i.he i hio

Revised Code Sections appliable.

SECTION 8. Any employee required to work' on New Year's Day.

" Decoration Day, Fourth of July, Labor Day, Veterans Day, Thanksgiving
Day and Christmas Day may elect to take compensatory time off or to pe paid.

Such payment will be made in the current pay period.

The head of the department shall direct such time of work and cerfi fv.a
mental

record thereof with respect to the elections and hours worked of depar|
employees affected to the Sexvice Director and Auditor.

SECTION 9. Any patrolman or fireman having two (2) years cof «i:
service in the same department, may at the option of the chief of his ¢

be promoted to Senjor Patrolman or Senior Fireman.

or

cutive
Tray T

e

At any time the position.of Senior Patrolman or Senior Fireman bes - iies - ot

vacant and there is no patrolman or fireman eligible for the promotion
of his department may at his option fill the position of Senior Patrolmay
Fireman with a Patrolman or Fireman having one year (1) consecutive ]
his department.

SECTION 10. The Chief of the Fire Department shall make

---Page 82

[
y




Y 2P

s> RECORD OF ORDINANCES 355

inspection for the safety of the City. The Chief and Senior Fireman and all Firemen

from tlme to t1 e S ﬁvme Dlrector All F1remen sha11 attend fi
@’ A A ey é’ach yedr and 5%2

on duty on their respectlve shlfts shall asmst in the offlce of the Police Department

e school n
receiv %fsﬁfé ‘gxpenses-wiile “frattendditce-thereat, -

_y: 4 80m or My DoITaFs In addition to his Tegular salaty.
shall during the periods he is on duty act as custodian of the Police and Fire
Departments and the City Jail.

SECTION 11,
it with this ordinance are hereby repealed.

o LN OF%¢JJ

In addition to the foregoing duties, the said Chief of the Fire Department

All ordinances, resolutions or parts thereof inconsistent |

PRESIDEN OUNCIL
© PASSED: ThisA#4 day of Q/OAJ , 1973
“l ATTEST: :)»am&_/‘\/(’ M{z,) ,. étfz«) |
4 Clerk ¢
| :
. APPROVED:_ W‘g_, /ZA// o , 1973 .
|
L i
Z/ »ﬁm )/‘““"—ff e’
|

MK?E"R’ T

P
a | i
P i
3
I 3.
i .
i ---Page #3-~- L
a

Lo
[
[
5 |
1
i |
— i
Tl i
. q by
By ] i
: i

i
i
p
1
¥ i
Fl 4
1 ;
H ;




| ook H L. H lii i o (RN I H

356

RECORD OF ORDINANCES

B e S i e ) )

O : -
RDINANC? NO ,j /3 7373

Possed..7-

AN UR DTN AN E S T A BT TS I NG~ B TN CE=S

A RN I W a
FOR THE CITY OF NELSONVILLE AND TO DECLAREJAN
EMERGENCY
Whereas the funeral directors in the City of Nelsonville no longer afford

invalid coach service and have donated two ambulances to the City of N
and

Whereas most emergency service is now provided for by a private ¢
which said corporation does not afford invalid coach service, and

Whereas it is deemed necessary and desirable for the health and wel
of the residents of the City of Nelsonville and othex person to have inva
coach service available, now, therefore,

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY ¢
NELSONVILLE, STATE OF OHIOC

SECTION 1. That it is deemed necessary and desirable by the Cq
of the City of Nelsonville to establish, and there hereby is established,
invalid coach sexrvice,
City of Nelsonville.

SECTION 2,
the Fire Department of the City of Nelsonville and to the existing dutie

said service to be operated as a municipal functy

The aforesaid invalid coach service shall be operdte

eisonvilly

orporation

fare
id

tcil

SiEE

i1 of the
O by

5 oy the

fire chief shall be added the duties of operation and direction of the invalic coach

gervice.

SECTION 3. The service afforded shall be afforded also to such
sub-divisions as have fire contracts with the Cityof Nelsonville.

SECTION 4. Policies for the operation of said invalid coach serv

politicai L

LR

shall be established by a committee of three members of the Council of the

City of Nelsonville and two members who shall be the Mayor and Safety
Service Director of the City of Neisonville. Such policies, rules, regu
and instructions as to the conduct and operation of said service shaill, 7
to time, be reduced to writing by said Committee of five who govern th
of said service. Said Committee shall, from time to time, report to
as to accomplishment and for recommendations to enable said service
ive as a municipal function.

SECTION 5. For the reason that the inhabitants of the City of N

and the inhabitants of the political sub-divisions having fire contracts w
City of Nelsonville presently have no available means of transportationjs

ill and injured people, this Ordinance is declared to be an emergens

Ordinance necessary for the public peace, health and safety and sha
effect forthwith upon its adoption if approved by two-thirds of all memiy
elected to Council concurring and signed by the Mayor otherwise at ting

period permitted by law.

PR ESIDE\IT OF COUNCIL

m v &

DATED:__| g A3 19 795
J
ATTEST: y,
i O ot
= / CLERK '/_
A o

and

HULONS -

o time

> operation
t:is Couneil
¢ bhe effect-:

aisonvilie
irh the

+f their
v

. take

=';S
carliest




éf()rdina,nca Now.ozl3....

RECORD OF ORDINANCES 3

e e P T I o o G 0, T iy o o i s i N o T e BOB=AT T

7= 1973,

AN ORDINANCE ESTABLISHING THE SALARY OF MEMBERS

~ OF COUNCIL

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE
CITY OF NELSONVILLE, STATE OF OHIO

SECTION 1. That the salary of members of Council, including
President of Council, be and the same hereby is fixed at Fifty
Dollars ($50.00) per month, payable as other items of municipal
salary expenditure.

" SECTION 2. Members of Council shall be reimbursed for

necessary out of pocket expenses incurred by them in their
performance of their duties, provided, however, such items
of expenditure shall be itemized and submitted to the Auditor
for approval.

SECTION 3. This Ordinance shall be effective from and
after the 1st day of January 1974,

*"Mm?&zw ,._,5_4&

OCF COUNCIL

Dated : 9%%7? 19 75

ATTEST:

s
Oy 5o Zetord

Clerk of Council




! R : Lishenddl Hheadi

RECORD OF ORDINANCES

Ordi;%(@nce Now K73 . Passed... Mo d? 19.75 ]
| | - 73 i
ORDINANCE NO. &~ 72 ;:
; AN ORDINANCE EXTENDING THE PERIOD OF TIME FOR THE LEVY OF THE ..\ - 1 J
SONVILLE INCOME TAX, AMENDING SAID REGULATIONS AND TO DECLAR: AN 7
| EMERGENCY.
WHEREAS, the income tax heretofore levied pursuant to Resolutionj™:. 1128
and Ordinance No. 17-67 of this Council expires December 31, 1973, and
; WHEREAS it has been determined necessary to continue the imposition of
¥ said tax for an indefinite period of time by this Council in order to insure the prderly
. operation and delivary of municipal functions, and
WHEREAS it has been determined through experience that minor ad Ls.s:z:mehtsf
. are necessary to said Regulations and it is desired to implement them at this {irne, and|
WHEREAS following a study of said Regulations it has been determiyi< that |
. they function well, necessary forms have been provided and experience has de pionstra=:
ted that said tax, as imposed, has produced needed source of revenue, now, thevefore
BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF NELSONVILJLF,
¢ STATE OF CHIO, THREE-FOURTHS OF ALL MEMBERS ELECTED THERE [
+ CONCURRING: - o
SECTION 1. That the tax imposed by Ordinance No, 17-67 and R
No. 1128 of this City be, and the same is hereby, extended and retained, pve i i,
however, the date of expiration of said tax as in said ordinance and resolutioni=at q
forth, be and the same hereby is repealed. : :
SECTION 2, That all terms and conditions, duties, liabilities and jlenalties
as enacted and heretofore in force by reason of said oxdinance and resolution pe and
the same hereby are re~enacted except: !
() Section 13, paragraphs 2, and 3. shall and hereby are amended o read ‘
as follows:
2. Not more than forty (40) percent of net available incoiue tax
receipts received annually shall be used to defray operating ex-
penses of the City. 1
3 At Teast sixty (60) percebt of net available income talx receipts'
\};ﬁ /55 celved awnually shall be set 3gide and used for capitay improve=
,0|’“ ments for thy City which shall inclyde any legitimate mu:.cipal |
Qﬂj’ ,z}. ;’N’J pital im pro ement for any departmrent thereof, _
|
(2) Axrticle II-3 shall be and hereby is amended to read as foliows 1 .
! L—
(3) Business losses are not to be offset against wage;s el
and on which tax has been paid or collected, : »‘
SECTION 3. It is the intent and purpose of this ordinance to incory
reference the Nelsonville Income Tax Regulations as published, enacted
mented in said City, subject to the foregoing amendments thereto and de:
{rom.




RECORD OF ORDINANCES 359

s e D B A

[ Ordinance No... 4-73 ‘;r’?j?*"’?“ Passed... [ =/ 19.72
{pt SECTION 4. This ordinance is hereby declared to be an emergency measure
4 necessary ior the immediate preservation of the public peace, welfare and safety, the
& emergency being the necessity of continuing the flow of funds for the operation of nec-
essary governmental functions imposed by law, including, but not limited to, adequate 5
[ police and fire protection, which, without said funds, would have to be curtailed to
such an extent that the public safety and welfare would be jeapordized, and, for this |
¢+ reason shall take effect and be in force immediately upon passage by Council, if two- ||
L thirds of the members elected thereto concur and approved by the Mayor, otherwise
i at the earliest period permitted by law. ' x
a . . . . ‘ !
i ‘ ” : =: ?
i | L
j% Df—ﬁ-{—’&g &9 ol Lt ]
~ President of Council ;_
ég \?Z o // i ey e ;
 ENACTED:__JlfyCoptidhe /2, 1973 P
|
‘ PP\?’ED: |
i MAYOK -l
| ATTEST: |
. : - P — e !
i i o] ) g
: A)LERK . ‘
_ Drdinance amended to read as follows:
; That Section 2, subsection (1), subsection 3 of Ordinance No. 5-73 be ‘
amended to read as follows: "at least sixty(60) percent of net available :
+ income tax receipt received anmmally shall be set aside and used for capital improveé
--Page #2-~ _ : ‘ !
i ments and equipment for the City which shall inclue any legitimate municipal :
cepital improvements or equipment for any department thereof." \
Il it ;
\ b
{
:
|




L H} THI. : Jebralvsnied I L H N ¥ |

RECORD OF ORDINANCES

b Ordbﬂ,cmce No..... /" 73

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING THE SCHEDULE OF RATES FOR THE '
NELSONVILLE WATER WORKS SYSTEM AND TO DECLARE AN EMERGENCY |

[ Whereas, it is the desire of the Council of the City of Nelsonville to procge:
i with the construction of a new water works plant and the extension of the exist):

&

]J water works distribution system, and | %

1 T

j Whereas it has been determined that the existing rate schedule is not adc. -

§ to support the repayment of bonds to be issued necessary to enable the constihics: o _

o of said project, and

; Whereas the engineers have determined the rate necessary to proceed with : :

j such improvements, now, therefore, i

i C
| 3 BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COUNCIL OF TI—IE CITY OF ‘

i NELSONVILLE, STATE OF OHIO: ]

i .

, SECTION 1. That the rate ordinance of the City of Nelsonville fixing 3

| prices to be charged for water furnished by the City Water Works Department b, j Q

‘ and the same hereby is amended as follows: o |

?, The quarterly minimum bill for the first 6000 gallons be $12.60
: :4 Yor the first 10, 000 gallons per quartexr $2.00 per 1000 gallons or
» i part thereof

ﬁ - Next 90, 000 gallons per quarter $1.50 per 1000 gallons or

i part thereof .

: Next 400, 000 galions per quarter $1.20 per 1000 gallons or | T

part thereof

All over 500, 000 gallons per quarter $.75 per 1, 000 gallons or.
part thereof

SCHEDULE 2. The foregoing schedule of rates shall become effectivy
onthe o ¢- day of January 1974, :

| SCHEDULE 3. For the reason that said increased rate is necessary i
order to finance the proposed improvements, and it is necessary to place into
operations said improvements, this Ordinance is declared to be an emergency
Ordiance necessary for the public peace, health and safety and shall take @fiect
forthwith upon its adoption if approved by two-thirds of all members elected to :n
Council concurring and signed by the Mayor, otherwise at the earliest period permitted;

. by law.

“ u —— __%?o«’xﬁn - /{ »-.-t‘,fbm mmmmmmmmmmm — ;
President of Gouncil .

i PASSED: This f#ﬁkday of“%&mmwhw,1973 ﬂm-ﬂ
Y ATTEST: :
)/ |
e Qaxd, &fﬁiiﬁf//ﬁﬁﬁﬁﬁuLm“__m 7

#  Clerk of. Councﬂ |
 APPROVED: 7y so/*<, 1973 | !

e
‘“3
"‘3
,'TJ
“‘*’3
<
=
U
N

Mayor

7[__/&//’:///(/{///(\ é/;/ff/jxw




7 el T N&ﬁ%&%@
Aol \iﬁ, _

61

SHINVNITIO d0 QIOIHN




iy ),
Lo

e e N O D e R s T Rty

......... , passDL ﬁN%\%Whikg A POUDULPL(

T P SN S

SHONVNIQJO 40 q00dy

298




